

# 15-3996-ag

---

---

United States Court of Appeals  
*for the*  
Second Circuit

---

NASEER MOHAMED,

*Petitioner,*

– v. –

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS III, United States Attorney General,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS  
AGENCY NO. A056-184-338

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE IMMIGRANT DEFENSE  
PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER NASEER MOHAMED  
AND URGING REVERSAL**

---

---

TAI-HENG CHENG  
JULIA PECK  
MINYAO WANG  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART  
& SULLIVAN, LLP  
51 Madison Avenue, 22<sup>nd</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10010  
(212) 849-7000

Pro Bono Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*:  
Immigrant Defense Project  
40 West 39th Street, Fifth Floor  
New York, New York 10018  
Andrew Wachtenheim

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE LANGUAGE, STRUCTURE, AND HISTORY OF IIRIRA SHOW THAT THE “FINALITY” RULE HAS BEEN PRESERVED.....	5
A. Congress Preserved the “Finality” Rule With Respect to Convictions Arising From Formal Judgments Of Guilt.....	6
B. The Reasoning of the Third Circuit in Orabi and that of a Majority of the BIA in Cardenas-Abreu Regarding “Finality” Is Persuasive.....	11
II. THE “FINALITY” RULE PROTECTS ESTABLISHED APPELLATE REMEDIES AND AVOIDS POTENTIALLY SERIOUS DUE PROCESS AND FAIRNESS CONCERNS.....	16
III. THE “FINALITY” RULE PROMOTES THE IMPORTANT ERROR-CORRECTING AND LEGITIMIZING FUNCTIONS OF THE APPELLATE PROCESS.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Abiodun v. Gonzales</i> , 461 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Abreu v. Holder</i> , 378 F. App'x 59 (2d Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Adams v. Holder</i> , 692 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Gov't</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998) .....	7, 8, 9, 14
<i>Alejo v. Mukasey</i> , 292 Fed App'x 128 (2d Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Chrzanoski v. Ashcroft</i> , 327 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 2003).....	22, 23
<i>Dorelien v. U.S. Att'y Gen.</i> , 317 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2003).....	18, 19
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963) .....	17
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988) .....	21, 22
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6, 10 (1948) .....	23
<i>Francis v. Gonzales</i> , 442 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956) .....	17
<i>Griffith v. Board of Immigration Appeals</i> , 2011 WL 5357826 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2011).....	13

<i>Griffiths v. INS</i> , 243 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	12
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	22
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000) .....	21
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1958 (2017) .....	1, 22
<i>Lennon v. INS</i> , 527 F.2d 187 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	22
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982) .....	17
<i>Lopez-Chavez v. Ashcroft</i> , 383 F.3d 650 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978) .....	7
<i>Luis v. U.S.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016) .....	25
<i>Luna v. Holder</i> , 637 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	19
<i>Marino v. INS</i> , 537 F.2d 686 (2d Cir. 1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016) .....	1
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015) .....	1
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006) .....	7

<i>Montenegro v. Ashcroft</i> , 355 F.3d 1035 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	12, 17
<i>Montilla v. INS</i> , 926 F.2d 162 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	6
<i>Moosa v. INS</i> , 171 F.3d 994 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	12
<i>National Immigration Project of Nat. Lawyers Guild v. U.S. Dept. of Homeland Sec.</i> , 2014 WL 6850977 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 3, 2014) .....	20
<i>Ng Fung Ho v. White</i> , 259 U. S. 276 (1922) .....	22
<i>Orabi v. Att’y Gen. of the U.S.</i> , 738 F.3d 535 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010) .....	1, 2, 22
<i>People v. Baret</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 777 (N.Y. 2014) .....	2
<i>People v. Diaz</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 831 (2006) .....	18
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 606 (1979) .....	17
<i>People v. Harrison</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 281 (2016) .....	18
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 261 (1999) .....	16, 17
<i>People v. Peque</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 168 (N.Y. 2013) .....	2
<i>People v. Ventura</i> , 17 N.Y.3d 675 (N.Y. 2011) .....	2, 18

<i>Pino v. Landon</i> , 349 U.S. 901 (1955) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planes v. Holder</i> , 652 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	14
<i>Planes v. Holder</i> , 686 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Puello v. Bureau of Citizenship &amp; Immigration Servs.</i> , 511 F.3d 324 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>Ramirez v. Holder</i> , 447 Fed. App'x 249 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	12, 13, 16
<i>Rotimi v. Gonzales</i> , 473 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	3
<i>Saleh v. Gonzales</i> , 495 F. 3d 17 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	13, 14
<i>Saxbe v. Bustos</i> , 419 U.S. 65 (1974) .....	7
<i>Thapa v. Gonzales</i> , 460 F.3d 323 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	18
<i>United States v. Adame-Orozco</i> , 607 F.3d 647 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	12
<i>United States v. Garcia-Echaverria</i> , 374 F.3d 440 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	11
<i>United States v. Saenz-Gomez</i> , 472 F.3d 791 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	12
<i>Walcott v. Chertoff</i> , 517 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	13
<i>Waugh v. Holder</i> , 642 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	12

<i>White v. INS</i> , 17 F.3d 475 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	6
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000) .....	7, 11, 14
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015) .....	26
<i>Wilson v. INS</i> , 43 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....	17, 22
<i>Zhang v. Holder</i> , 617 F.3d 650 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	19

### **Administrative Decisions**

<i>Matter of Armendarez-Mendez</i> , 24 I. & N Dec. 646 (BIA 2008).....	19
<i>Matter of Cardenas-Abreu</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 794 (BIA 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Michael Jackson Ofori</i> , 2011 WL 7071042 (BIA Dec. 23, 2011).....	16
<i>Matter of Ozkok</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 546 (BIA 1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Pickering</i> , 23 I&N Dec. 621 (BIA 2003), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 465 F.3d 263(6th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Matter of Roldan</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 512 (BIA 2009).....	15
<i>Matter of Thomas</i> 21 I&N Dec. 20 (BIA 1995).....	6



## Statutory Authorities

Illegal Immigration Reform Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, (IIRIR) Pub. L. No. 104-208, D .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(48).....	4, 9
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 450.10 .....	16
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 460.10 .....	15
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 460.30 .....	15

## Rules and Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(d) .....	19
8 C.F.R. § 1003.23(b)(1).....	19
F.R.A.P. 29.....	1
<u>Rules of the Chief Administrative Judge §127.7, Workload of Attorneys and Law Offices Providing Representation to Indigent Clients in Criminal Matters in New York City, available at <a href="http://www.nycourts.gov/rules/chiefadmin/127.shtml#07">http://www.nycourts.gov/rules/chiefadmin/127.shtml#07</a>. .....</u>	24

## Congressional Reports

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-828 (1996).....	10
---	----

## Additional Authorities

<u>Advocates Celebrate Criminal Justice Legislative Victories, available at <a href="http://raisetheagency.com/newitem/advocates-celebrate-criminal-justice-legislative-victories">http://raisetheagency.com/newitem/advocates-celebrate-criminal-justice-legislative-victories</a>.....</u>	24
<u>Attorney General Eric Holder, <a href="#">Remarks at the American Bar Association’s National Summit on Indigent Defense, available at <a href="http://www.justice.gov/iso/opa/ag/speeches/2012/ag-speech-120204.html">http://www.justice.gov/iso/opa/ag/speeches/2012/ag-speech-120204.html</a></a></u> .....	25

Geoff Burkhardt, Public Defense, The New York Story, available at [https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/legal\\_aid\\_indigent\\_defendants/ls\\_sclaid\\_def\\_nystory.authcheckdam.pdf](https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/legal_aid_indigent_defendants/ls_sclaid_def_nystory.authcheckdam.pdf). .....24

Matt, Ford, A “Constitutional Crisis” in Missouri, available at <https://www.theatlantic.com/politics/archive/2017/03/missouri-public-defender-crisis/519444/> .....25

Ashwin Gokhale, Finality of Conviction, the Right to Appeal, and Deportation Under *Montenegro v. Ashcroft*: The Case of the Dog that Did Not Bark, 40 U.S.F. L. Rev. 241 .....17

Nancy Morawetz, Convenient Facts: *Nken v. Holder*, the Solicitor General, and the Presentation of Internal Government Facts, 88 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1600 (2013).....19

National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers, Gideon at 50: A Three-Part Examination of Indigent Defense In America, available at <https://www.nacdl.org/reports/gideonat50/rationingjustice/> .....25

National Immigration Project of the National Lawyers Guild, Declaration in Support of Motions for Stays of Removal, available at [https://nationalimmigrationproject.org/PDFs/practitioners/our\\_lit/foia\\_dhs\\_return/2015\\_25Nov\\_Dec\\_Supp\\_of\\_Stay\\_Motions.pdf](https://nationalimmigrationproject.org/PDFs/practitioners/our_lit/foia_dhs_return/2015_25Nov_Dec_Supp_of_Stay_Motions.pdf).....20

National Right to Counsel Committee, Justice Denied: America’s Continuing Neglect of Our Constitutional Right to Counsel, available at <http://www.constitutionproject.org/wp-content/uploads/2012/10/139.pdf>.....25

New York State Unified Court System, 2015 Annual Report, available at [http://nycourts.gov/reports/annual/pdfs/15\\_UCS-Annual\\_Report.pdf](http://nycourts.gov/reports/annual/pdfs/15_UCS-Annual_Report.pdf) . .....24

Tianyin Luo and Sean Lai McMahon, Victory Denied: After Winning On Appeal, An Inadequate Return Policy Leaves Immigrants Stranded Abroad, 19 Bender’s Immigration Bulletin 1061 (2014)..... 20, 21
